

No. 10-708

In the Supreme Court of the United States

FIRST AMERICAN FINANCIAL CORPORATION,
SUCCESSOR IN INTEREST TO THE FIRST AMERICAN
CORPORATION, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

DENISE P. EDWARDS

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE

NEAL KUMAR KATYAL
*Acting Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

TONY WEST
Assistant Attorney General

MALCOLM L. STEWART
Deputy Solicitor General

WILLIAM M. JAY
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

MICHAEL JAY SINGER

CHRISTINE N. KOHL

Attorneys

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

HELEN R. KANOVSKY
*General Counsel
Department of Housing and
Urban Development
Washington, D.C. 20410*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Statement	1
Discussion	7
A. The decision of the court of appeals is correct	8
B. This case does not present a circuit conflict war- ranting this Court’s review	13
C. This case is an unsuitable vehicle for resolution of the questions presented because the case is currently in an interlocutory posture and the Ninth Circuit’s jurisdiction rested on respon- dent’s appeal from the denial of class certification ...	17
Conclusion	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Alston v. Countrywide Fin. Corp.</i> , 585 F.3d 753 (3d Cir. 2009)	7, 8, 9, 13
<i>Carter v. Welles-Bowen Realty, Inc.</i> , 553 F.3d 979 (6th Cir. 2009)	7, 9, 13
<i>Durr v. Intercounty Title Co.</i> , 14 F.3d 1183 (7th Cir.), cert. denied, 513 U.S. 811 (1994)	14
<i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982) ..	11
<i>Hardin v. Kentucky Utils. Co.</i> , 390 U.S. 1 (1968)	11
<i>FEC v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998)	11
<i>Kendall v. Employees Retirement Plan of Avon Prods.</i> , 561 F.3d 112 (2d Cir. 2009)	16
<i>Liljeberg v. Health Servs. Acquisition Corp.</i> , 486 U.S. 847 (1988)	12
<i>Linda R.S. v. Richard D.</i> , 410 U.S. 614 (1973)	10
<i>Lorazepam & Clorazepate Antitrust Litig., In re</i> , 289 F.3d 98 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	18

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	11, 13
<i>Moore v. Radian Group Inc.</i> , No. 02-41464 (5th Cir. May 30, 2003)	15
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998)	18, 19
<i>Tumey v. Ohio</i> , 273 U.S. 510 (1927)	12
<i>Vermont Agency of Natural Res. v. United States ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000)	12, 13
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975)	7
<i>Williams v. First Am. Title Ins. Co.</i> , No. 2:02CV194-B-B, 2005 WL 2219460 (N.D. Miss. Sept. 13, 2005)	15
<i>Wilson v. Glenwood Intermountain Props., Inc.</i> , 98 F.3d 590 (10th Cir. 1996)	16, 17
<i>Yamaha Motor Corp., U.S.A. v. Calhoun</i> , 516 U.S. 199 (1996)	18
 Constitution, statutes, regulations and rules:	
U.S. Const. Art. III	<i>passim</i>
Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act, Pub. L. No. 111-203, 124 Stat. 1376 (2010):	
§ 1061(b)(7), 124 Stat. 2038	2
§ 1062, 124 Stat. 2039-2040	2
§ 1098, 124 Stat. 2103-2104	2
§ 1100H, 124 Stat. 2113	2
Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974, 29 U.S.C. 1001 <i>et seq.</i>	16
Fair Housing Act, 42 U.S.C. 3601 <i>et seq.</i>	11

Statutes, regulations and rules—Continued:	Page
Housing and Urban-Rural Recovery Act of 1983, Pub. L. No. 98-181, § 461(c), 97 Stat. 1231	3
Real Estate Settlement Procedures Act of 1974, 12 U.S.C. 2601 <i>et seq.</i>	1
12 U.S.C. 2601(a)	2
12 U.S.C. 2601(b)(2)	2, 4, 10
12 U.S.C. 2602(1)	2
12 U.S.C. 2602(3)	1
12 U.S.C. 2602(7)	2
12 U.S.C. 2605(f)(1)	9
12 U.S.C. 2605(f)(2)	9
12 U.S.C. 2607	<i>passim</i>
12 U.S.C. 2607(a)	8, 9, 17, 19
12 U.S.C. 2607(b)	2, 3, 8, 13, 14
12 U.S.C. 2607(c)	2, 6
12 U.S.C. 2607(c)(4)	2
12 U.S.C. 2607(d) (1976)	3
12 U.S.C. 2607(d)(2)	<i>passim</i>
12 U.S.C. 2607(d)(2) (1976)	3
12 U.S.C. 2607(d)(4)	4
12 U.S.C. 2607(d)(5)	3
12 U.S.C. 2614 (1976)	3
12 U.S.C. 2617(a)	2
28 U.S.C. 1292(b)	6, 18
24 C.F.R.:	
Pt. 3500	3
Section 3500.14(g)(2)	3
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(f)	6, 18, 19
7th Cir. R. 40(e)	15

VI

Miscellaneous:	Page
H.R. Rep. No. 532, 97th Cong., 2d Sess. (1982)	12
